
 

Monitoring Officer 
Geoff Wild 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 
 

 
Name of meeting ISLE OF WIGHT FIRE AUTHORITY FIRE FIGHTERS 

PENSION BOARD 

Date WEDNESDAY 14 OCTOBER 2020 

Time 2.00 PM 

Venue VIRTUAL (MS TEAMS) 

Board Members Cllrs R Barry and D Stewart, R Singleton (Chairman) and 
S Harrison 

 Democratic Services Officer: Megan Tuckwell 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

 
1. Changes to the operation of the board   
 
 To confirm the changes in operation of Fire Pension Board meetings, in light of 

changes to the Council’s constitution. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2019.  

 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
 

4. Administration Update  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 
 To receive information about membership numbers at 31 August 2020, details of 

annual benefits statements issued, and other administration updates. 
 

5. Legislation and Local Government Association (LGA) update report  (Pages 
11 - 100) 

 
 To receive a report, extracted from Hampshire Fire Pension Board papers, on 

bulletins issued by the Local Government Association in respect of fire pension 
schemes since the last board meeting in December 2019. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



6. McCloud/Sargeant case update  (Pages 101 - 136) 
 
 To receive a report, extracted from Hampshire Fire Pension Board papers, on the 

latest developments in the transitional protections age discrimination case. 
 

7. Combined Fire Authority  (Pages 137 - 138) 
 
 To receive a report on progress towards the Hampshire and Isle of Wight 

Combined Fire Authority. 
 

8. Other matters for the board's attention   
 
 Members to raise any other matters. 

 

 
GEOFF WILD 

Monitoring Officer 
Tuesday, 6 October 2020 

 

Page 2



 
Interests 
 

If there is a matter on this agenda which may relate t
[...]
ecord, film or photograph the council meeting or if you believe that being 
filmed or recorded would pose a risk to the safety of you or others then please speak with 
the democratic services officer prior to that start of  the meeting. Their contact details are 
on the agenda papers. 
 
If the press and public are excluded for part of a meeting because confidential or exempt 
information is likely to be disclosed, there is no right to record that part of the meeting. All 
recording and filming equipment must be removed from the meeting room when the public 
and press are excluded. 
 
If you require further information please see the council guide to reporting on council 
meetings which can be found at 
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note  
 
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  
 

Page 3

mailto:geoff.wild@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
  
 
  
 
  
 
 
 

14. Changes in Membership 
 

Members noted the recent changes in Board membership including the appointment 
of Sean Harrison as Scheme Member Representative. The resignation of Cllr Tig 
Outlaw from the Board (following his resignation as Cabinet Member for Community 
Safety and Public Protection), and the subsequent appointment of Cllr Stuart 
Hutchinson as Employer Representative, had resulted in the Board being non-
compliant with its internal terms of reference which states that one of the employer 
representatives shall be the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Public Protection. 
The board was however compliant with legislation which was satisfactory per the 
Monitoring Officer. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the operation of the Board. It was advised that the 
Monitoring Officer was undertaking an extensive review of the Isle of Wight Council’s 
Constitution which would include a review of the Pension Board and would enable a 
more proactive approach than the existing framework allowed.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

THAT the changes in board membership and updates on the operation of the board 
be noted.  
 

15. Minutes 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

THAT the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2019 be confirmed.  
 

16. Declarations of Interest 
 

No declarations were received at this stage.  
 

17. Membership Numbers 

Name of meeting ISLE OF WIGHT FIRE AUTHORITY FIRE FIGHTERS PENSION 
BOARD 

Date and time THURSDAY 5 DECEMBER 2019, COMMENCING AT 8.30 AM 

Venue MEETING ROOM 3D, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Board Members Ross Singleton (Chairman), Sean Harrison, Cllr Reg Barry, Cllr Stuart 
Hutchinson 

Also Present  Matt Collier, Jo Thistlewood, Megan Tuckwell 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
The Employment Services Lead Officer presented membership data and highlighted 
the key changes since last reported in July 2019. The Technical Finance Manager 
provided an overview of the schemes and discussion took place regarding the 
complexities of the administration including possible implications of the McCloud 
ruling.  It was noted that an emphasis would be on data cleansing and if additional 
resource was required, a business case would be developed. Members noted the 
detailed explanation provided by the Employment Services Lead Officer and 
Technical Finance Manager and were confident that officers were informed as best 
they could be. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the update be noted. 
 

18. Feedback from Hampshire Fire Pension Board 
 

The Technical Finance Manager provided an update on the feedback from the 
meeting of the Hampshire Fire Pension Board held on 9 October 2019. It was advised 
that the key issues discussed were mainly around legislation and updates from the 
Local Government Association including discussion on the McCloud ruling, the 
O’Brien case on part-time judges buying back benefits, and the Langford case 
regarding survivor benefits.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the update be noted.  
 

19. The Pensions Regulator’s Scheme Returns 2019 
 

Members considered the completion and submission of the scheme returns for 2019 
in advance of the deadline. Attention was drawn to the response to Record Keeping, 
that common and scheme-specific data had not been measured in the last three 
years. A notice was subsequently issued by the Pensions Regulator stating that a 
data review must be completed by April 2020 and agreement had been received the 
from Chief Fire Officer advising that the cost would be charged to councils fire budget. 
A procurement exercise was now underway, and an update would be provided at the 
next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the completion and submission of the scheme returns be noted.  

 
20. The Pension Regulator’s 2019 Survey  

 
Technical Finance Manager presented the Pension Regulator’s 2019 Governance 
and Administration Survey and drew members attention to the following key points.  
 
o The current policy in respect of board members' conflicts of interest is linked to 

the council’s constitution, which is not entirely suitable for the purposes of board 
members. A review of this, in conjunction with the LGPS board, is planned.  

Page 6



 
 

o Due to quorum issues only two of the four scheduled meetings were held last year, 
against the Pensions Regulator’s recommendation to meet quarterly.  

o There was a need to develop a training plan in response to the current frequency 
of evaluating the knowledge, understanding and skills of board members.  

o It was noted that a risk register would be developed, primarily around 
administration and legislation, as the board did not have its own documented 
procedure for assessing and managing risk. Members were reassured that risks 
are checked by auditors.  

o Discussion took place regarding cyber risk and the process for reporting breaches.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the survey be noted.  

 
21. Report on Breaches and Complaints 

 
The Employment Services Lead Officer provided an update on breaches and 
complaints reported since the last meeting. A potential complaint had emerged, and 
it was confirmed that a meeting was scheduled with the scheme member to address 
and resolve any queries they may have. Two breaches had been identified, both in 
relation to the membership of the board. Neither breach was not deemed significant 
enough to report to the Pensions Regulator as the board was compliant with 
legislation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the updates be noted.  

 
22. Combined Fire Authority (CFA) 

 
The Employment Services Lead Officer provided an update on the progress towards 
the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Combined Fire Authority (CFA). It was advised that 
all paper membership records had been scanned onto the system to make the 
transfer of files easier, and meetings had taken place with the Hampshire fire 
pensions team to discuss the schemes’ membership details. There was a focus on 
ensuring that the data was the best possible quality for the transition, and the GMP 
reconciliation project was awaiting final confirmation from HMRC.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the update on the progress towards the Combined Fire Authority be noted.  
 

23. Items Circulated for Members’ Attention 
 

The committee noted the items circulated for information since the papers were 
published for the last meeting (3 September 2019). Members agreed they were happy 
to continue receiving updates via email between the formal meetings. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the updates be noted.  
 

Page 7



 
 

24. Members’ Question Time 
 

Members were reminded next meeting Wednesday 18 March 2020. Questions were 
raised regarding knowledge and understanding, and the Technical Finance Manager 
agreed to circulate an assessment to board members.  

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 8



Isle of Wight Fire Pension Schemes
Membership Data at September 2020
Source: Altair administration system

Active Undecided Deferred Pensioner Dependants TOTAL
1992 scheme 13 0 6 83 22 124
2006 Scheme 0 1 58 4 3 66
"Modified" Scheme 17 0 11 18 0 46
2015 CARE Scheme 90 1 33 0 0 124

120 2 108 105 25 360

movement since July 2019
Active Undecided Deferred Pensioner Dependants TOTAL

1992 scheme -2 0 0 1 0 -1
2006 Scheme 0 0 -1 1 0 0
"Modified" Scheme -1 0 0 1 0 0
2015 CARE Scheme -8 0 3 0 0 -5

-11 0 2 3 0 -6

Treated for accounting and reporting purposes as deferred members.
This will be followed up by Pensions Lead Officer,

Dependants = pension benefit payable to spouse/children of deceased pensioners

Taper timetable

Original scheme 2018 2019 2020 2021 TOTAL
1992 scheme 2 1 3 0 6
2006 Scheme 1 0 0 0 1
"Modified" Scheme 1 1 0 1 3

4 2 3 1 10

Undecided = no longer active (i.e. probably left service) but admin team have not received leaver 
documentation.

Deferred = staff who have left the service before retirement age, who are entitled to a pension benefit in 
future.

The Pension Team Leader and the Senior Accountant - Fire & Contracts are reviewing the administration 
system data in comparison with the accounting system records to ensure that all members are recorded 
in the correct scheme, and are paying the correct contribution rates.

Following the introduction of the CARE scheme in 2015, there remain a number of scheme members who 
have still to transfer into the 2015 scheme. The timing of future transfers is set out below

Transition year

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Purpose: For Information 

 
 
 
    

 
 
Committee 
 
Date 
  
Title 
 
 
Report of  
 

 
ISLE OF WIGHT FIRE AUTHORITY FIRE PENSION BOARD  
 
14 OCTOBER 2020 
 
LEGISLATION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
TECHNICAL FINANCE MANAGER  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. Information contained in this report has been taken from the reports to the Hampshire 

Fire and Rescue Authority (HFRA) Hampshire Firefighters' Pension Board for their 
meetings on 15 July 2020 and 8 October 2020. 

 
2. The Local Government Association (LGA) issue a bulletin at the end of each month; 

there have been seven bulletins issued since the last Fire Pension Board report. The 
bulletins are emailed out to a variety of contacts but can also be accessed via the 
http://www.fpsregs.org/ website. 

 
3. Bulletins 30 (March 2020) to 36 (August 2020) can be found in appendices 1 to 7. 

There is a lot of information contained within these bulletins; the key items are set out 
below. 

 
ANNUAL ALLOWANCE (BULLETIN 30) 
 
4. In the spring budget on 11 March 2020, the Chancellor announced changes to the 

threshold income and adjusted income limits that are used to work out a tapered 
Annual Allowance. 
 

5. From 6 April 2020, the adjusted income limit will rise to £240,000 (increased from 
£150,000) and the threshold income limit will rise to £200,000 (increased from 
£110,000). The Chancellor also reduced the minimum tapered Annual Allowance from 
£10,000 to £4,000. 
 

6. The threshold income is broadly the member’s total taxable income from all sources 
after any pension contributions. These changes mean that the member is not be 
subject to the tapered annual allowance if their threshold income for that year is 
£200,000 or less, no matter what their adjusted income is. 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



INTERNAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROCEDURE (BULLETIN 30) 
 
7. The Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) have agreed that data on Internal Dispute 

Resolution Procedure (IDRP) should be collected on an annual basis, to collect 
numbers and any emerging themes.  

 
8. Isle of Wight Council reported to LGA that for the 2019-20 financial year, no IDRP 

were received. 
 

9. The LGA have issued some updated guidance for IDRPs which is in line with the 
council’s  established IDRP processes for both the Local Government and Fire 
Pension Schemes. 

 
2015 SCHEME ADDED PENSION FACTSHEET (BULLETIN 32) 
 
10. The Fire Communications Working Group (FCWG) have produced a factsheet for the 

purchase of additional pension within the 2015 scheme. This can be found on the 
LGA’s fire pension regulations website and in Appendix 8. 

 
ANNUAL BENEFIT STATEMENTS - MEMBER COMMUNICATIONS (BULLETIN 34) 
 
11. As it was not possible to include any details on the McCloud / Sargeant remedy within 

the Annual Benefit Statements (ABS’) for 2020, the LGA provided some standard 
wording that all administrators could use to explain the current position with regard to 
the age discrimination court case. 
 

12. It was agreed that the 2020 ABS’ would provide the same information as provided 
last year, based on current legislation and pension arrangements, this is also likely to 
be the position for 2021. 

 
RAISING TAX AWARENESS THROUGH JOB ADVERTS (BULLETIN 34 & 35) 
 
13. Thresholds for the Annual and Lifetime Allowances have decreased, and there is an 

increased likelihood of members breaching tax limits by accepting a promotion or 
change of position which attracts pensionable allowances. 

 
14. The LGA have recommended some suggested wording for FRAs to use in job adverts 

as contained in Appendix 5. 
 

15. This information is being shared with the council’s HR team for consideration in future 
job adverts. It is also being used within Hampshire FRA for their recruitment. 

 
PENSIONS DASHBOARD (BULLETIN 34) 
 
16. The Pensions Schemes Bill, which is expected to be taken through the House of 

Commons later this year, provides legislation to support the creation of Pension 
Dashboards. 
 

17.  One of the aims of the dashboard is to provide one central place for all pension 
arrangements that someone has. This is primarily being aimed at Money purchase / 
defined contribution schemes, but the plan will no doubt be to eventually include 

Page 12



defined benefit schemes information, including those from Public Sector pension 
schemes. 
 

18. A new website for the Pensions Dashboards programme has been launched - 
www.pensionsdashboardsprogramme.org.uk/. 

 
TEMPLATE ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY (BULLETIN 34 & 35) 
 
19. The SAB issued a consultation on a proposed template for a pension administration 

strategy. No response was submitted to this consultation by either Hampshire of Isle 
of Wight. 
 

20. Isle of Wight Council, as administering authority for the Isle of Wight Council Pension 
Fund (Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS)) has an administration strategy 
which sets out the standards of operation for both the employers within the LGPS 
and the administration team.  

 
21. This strategy is equally applicable to the Fire Pension Schemes, and covers the 

relevant content in the proposed template. 
 
 
EQUALISATION OF MALE SURVIVOR BENEFITS (BULLETIN 35) 
 
22. The Chief Secretary to the Treasury made a written statement on public service 

pensions: Survivor benefits for opposite-sex widowers and surviving male civil 
partners. The statement can be found in Appendix 9. 
 

23. In an Employment Tribunal case (Goodwin) for the Teachers’ Pension Scheme, it was 
found that male survivors of female scheme members remain entitled to a lower 
survivor benefit than a comparable same-sex survivor. The Government is therefore 
intending to remedy this across other public sector schemes where the husband or 
male civil partner of a female scheme member are in a similar situation. 

 
24. This could only affect the 1992 Fire Pension Scheme as we are talking about 

membership prior to April 1988. However, the 1992 Fire Pension Scheme legislation 
does not differentiate between a male or female survivor and therefore the benefits 
are already equalised and LGA do not consider that any amendments to Fire Pension 
Schemes will be required. 

 
McCLOUD / SARGEANT REMEDY (BULLETIN 35 & 36) 
 
25. The LGA have provided details in these bulletins of both 
[...]
https://members.parliament.uk/member/4689/contact


 

 

 
Purpose: For Information 

 
    

 

 
Committee 
 
Date 
  
Title 
 
Report of  
 

 
ISLE OF WIGHT FIRE AUTHORITY FIRE PENSION BOARD  
 
14 OCTOBER 2020 
 
McCLOUD / SARGEANT CASE UPDATE 
 
TECHNICAL FINANCE MANAGER 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. Information contained in this report has been taken from the report to the Hampshire 

Fire and Rescue Authority (HFRA) Hampshire Firefighters' Pension Board for their 
meeting on 8 October 2020. 

 
2. The Sargeant case, also known as McCloud, relates to the age discrimination court 

case that was brought against the transitional protections for the 2015 Fire Pension 
Scheme. 

 
3. The board is asked to note the information contained in this report. 
 
SARGEANT CASE – CONSULTATION 
 
4. On 16 July 2020, HM Treasury published a consultation for all unfunded Public 

Service Pension Schemes, including Fire, Police, Teachers, NHS, Armed Forces, 
Civil Service and Judicial Schemes; the consultation closes on 11 October 2020. The 
Governments consultation webpage can be found in Appendix 1. 
 

5. The Home Office have issued an FAQ document, and this can be found in  Appendix 
2. 
 

6. As the consultation document is 70 pages long, which makes it a challenging and 
technical read, the Hampshire FRA’s Employer Pension Manager has compiled a 
short summary which lists the key points. The summary can be found in Appendix 3. 

 
7. There are many issues and concerns with the consultation, some of which are listed 

in the summary in Appendix 3. The LGA have raised several questions with the Home 
Office and have asked for urgent clarification. 
 

 

Page 101

Agenda Item 6



8. The consultation provides some ideas of timescales for the completion of remedy, 
The Government intends to bring forward new primary legislation to take effect from 
April 2022, however it is likely to be some time after this before all the relevant 
scheme legislation is in place to enable 
[...]
re either partially eluded to within the 
consultation or there is no mention of some items at all.  

The consultation makes reference to online tools being made available to members, 
to enable them to run projections and different scenarios, this would be welcomed, 
but it does not expand on what they would look like, who would provide them, who 
would be responsible for their accuracy and keeping them up to date and where 
would they be located. 

With regard to the Fire Pension Schemes there are a number of specific items which 
will need to be addressed and the position clarified. 

1. Continued Professional Development (CPD) payments are made to
firefighters and are pensionable across all schemes, but depending on which
scheme the member is in when it is paid, depends on how it is treated. For
members of the 1992 or 2006 Fire Pension Schemes, an Additional Pension
Benefit (APB) is awarded; for members of the 2015 Fire Pension Scheme, it is
added to their CARE pensionable pay. There is no mention in the consultation
if a member chooses different benefits about what will happen with the CPD
payments as APB’s are not permissible in the 2015 Scheme.

2. Contribution holidays for 1992 Fire Pension Scheme members were brought
in retrospectively to enable firefighters in this scheme to receive a contribution
holiday where they were under the age of 50 and had achieved 30 years
pensionable service. The consultation provides no mention about where
members are returned to the 1992 scheme and meet this criteria whether the
contribution holiday will be applied.

3. Temporary promotions for 1992 or 2006 Fire Pension Scheme members have
been made pensionable by HFRA and the member is awarded an Additional
Pension Benefit (ABP) in respect of the additional contributions paid on any
temporarily increased pay. The consultation makes no mention about a
member who in the 2015 Fire Pension Scheme has had a temporary
promotion (which is treated as non pensionable) and then choose
[...]
eek a tax refund from HMRC in respect of any overpaid tax charges in the previous 
four tax years.   

5.24 Any further entitlement to a tax refund for years outside the four-year period will be 
refunded by means of compensation payments, which are expected to be paid after 
the Government finalises its approach to removing the discrimination, likely to be 
after April 2022. 

Police Workforce and Professionalism Unit, Home Office 

21 August 2020 

Page 136



 

 

 
Purpose: For Decision 

 
    

 

 
Committee 
 
Date 
  
Title 
 
Report of  
 

 
ISLE OF WIGHT FIRE AUTHORITY FIRE PENSION BOARD  
 
14 OCTOBER 2020 
 
COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY (CFA) UPDATE REPORT 
 
TECHNICAL FINANCE MANAGER  

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. Information contained in this report has been taken from the report to the Hampshire 

Fire and Rescue Authority (HFRA) Hampshire Firefighters' Pension Board for their 
meeting on 8 October 2020. 

 
2. Further updates will be provided to the board from the Pension Manager and the 

Technical Finance Manager. 
 
3. The board is asked to endorse the proposals for the consistent treatment of 

temporary promotions in the CFA and the membership of the CFA Fire Pension 
Board. 

 
AUTOMATIC RE-ENROLMENT PROCESS 
 
4. When the CFA comes into effect on 1 April 2021, as it is a new entity, it will be 

necessary go through an auto-enrolment process. Discussions have taken place in 
Hampshire County Council to determine whether this should be treated as a normal 
cyclical auto-enrolment or as contractual enrolment. The latter means that all 
employments held with employees that are not in any pension scheme will be enrolled 
into the relevant scheme, regardless of the amount of earnings. 
 

5. This will be a more straight-forward process and less resource intensive to put in 
place. It does mean however that members that were auto-enrolled as part of HFRA’s 
auto enrolment on 1 April 2020 or IWFRS auto-enrolment on 1 May 2020 and have 
subsequently opted out, will be enrolled again and will be required to opt out if they 
still wish to not remain a member of the pension scheme. 
 

TEMPORARY PROMOTIONS 
 
6. There is only one issue for Fire Pensions and that is to do with Temporary Promotions. 

IWFRS have made them not pensionable whereas HFRA has. 
 

Page 137

Agenda Item 7



7. Therefore it is recommended that the CFA make a decision confirming that from 1 
April 2021, Temporary Promotions are pensionable for Fire Pension Scheme 
members of the CFA that are temporarily promoted whilst a member of the 1992 or 
2006 Fire Pension Schemes; and the resulting additional pay will be used to award 
an Additional Pension Benefit to the member. 

 
CFA BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
8. At the last Hampshire Fire Pension Board meeting, it was agreed that officers would 

come back with options for the Board membership under the CFA. A number of 
different options were reviewed as it was agreed that we are keen to have IOW 
representation on the Fire Pension Board. The IOW currently has 4 board members, 
the two employer representatives are elected members, and the two scheme 
representatives are serving firefighters. 
 

9. It was felt that the best way forward would be to contact both of the scheme 
representatives to see if one of them would be willing to become an employer 
representative as both wished to continue serving on the Local Pension Board. 
 

10. It is confirmed that subject to the Board’s recommendation and approval by the 
Shadow Fire Authority that under CFA, one representative is willing to become an 
employer representative and the other will remain as a scheme representative. 

 
11. This means that this will increase the CFA Fire Pension Board membership to 8 

members. There will therefore need to be an amendment made to the Terms of 
Reference for this to take effect. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
12. That the proposal about the treatment of temporary promotions under the CFA as 

set out in paragraphs 6 - 7 is endorsed by the Isle of Wight Fire Authority Fire 
Pension Board and that a report is taken to the Shadow H&IOW Fire and Rescue 
Authority recommending a formal decision to this effect. 
 

13. That the proposal about the membership of the Fire Pension Board under the CFA 
as set out in paragraphs 8 - 11 is endorsed by the Isle of Wight Fire Authority Fire 
Pension Board and that a report is taken to the Shadow H&IOW Fire and Rescue 
Authority to enable the necessary appointments to be made. 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
14. Hampshire HFRA Fire Pension Board meeting 8 October 2020 

https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=196&MId=6615 
 
Contact Point: Jo Thistlewood, Technical Finance Manager,  821000  
e-mail jo.thistlewood@iow.gov.uk 
 

Page 138

https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=196&MId=6615

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Administration Update
	Sept20

	5 Legislation and Local Government Association (LGA) update report
	Item 5 App 1 FPB 30 Mar 20
	Item 5 App 2 FPB 31 Apr 20 interim
	Item 5 App 3 FPB 32 Apr 20
	Item 5 App 4 FPB 33 May 20
	Item 5 App 5 FPB 34 June 20
	Item 5 App 6 FPB 35 July 20
	Item 5 App 7 FPB 36 August 20
	Item 5 App 8 FPS AP factsheet 2015
	Item 5 App 9 Written statement

	6 McCloud/Sargeant case update
	Item 6 App 1 consultation
	Item 6 App 2 faqs
	Item 6 App 3 HFRA summary
	Item 6 App 4 HFRA draft response
	Item 6 App 5 immediate detriment

	7 Combined Fire Authority



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

 

Name of meeting ISLE OF WIGHT FIRE AUTHORITY FIRE FIGHTERS 
PENSION BOARD 

Date and Time WEDNESDAY 14 OCTOBER 2020 COMMENCING AT 
2.00 PM 

Venue VIRTUAL (MS TEAMS) 

Board Members Cllrs R Singleton (Chairman), R Barry and S Harrison 

Also Present Matthew Collier, Jo Thistlewood, Megan Tuckwell 

 
1. Changes to the operation of the board  

 
The Technical Finance Manager provided an overview of the changes in operation 
of Board meetings, in light of changes to the Council’s constitution which was due to 
approved in November 2020. Dispensation has been received from the Monitoring 
Officer enabling the Board to operate in accordance with its revised terms of 
reference as the existing legal status of the Board remained unchanged. It was 
clarified that meetings would remain open to scheme members, and the change 
would allow for more flexibility in management of the agendas.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the update be noted. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2019 be confirmed. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
Sean Harrison declared an interest in Minute 7, as a postholder of temporary 
promotion. 
 

4. Administration Update  
 
The Technical Finance Manager provided an update on membership numbers as at 
31 August 2020. It was confirmed that all Annual Benefits Statements had been 
issued prior to the deadline and all other statutory administration deadlines had 
been met. Concerns were raised regarding the Annual Benefits Statements and a 



 
2 

 

discrepancy for those with temporary positions being charged at a full amount rather 
than at their substantive rank. The Technical Finance Manager agreed to seek a 
response from the Pension Manager.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i) THAT the update be noted.  
 
ii) THAT the Technical Finance Manager would seek a response from the 

Pension Manager regarding the discrepancy for those with temporary 
positions being charged at a full amount rather than at their substantive rank. 

 
5. Legislation and Local Government Association (LGA) update report  

 
The Technical Finance Manager presented the report on bulletins issued by the 
Local Government Association in respect of fire pension schemes since the last 
board meeting in December 2019. It was noted that the information contained in the 
report was presented to the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority (HFRA) 
Hampshire Firefighters' Pension Board at its meetings on 15 July 2020 and 8 
October 2020. Attention was drawn to key points for noting, which included; 
changes to the threshold income used to calculate a tapered annual allowance, 
raising tax awareness through job adverts, the pensions dashboard, and the 
equalisation of male survivor benefits. The Board were offered a separate briefing 
on adjusted income limits, if required.  
  
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the update be noted. 
 

6. McCloud/Sargeant case update  
 
The Technical Finance Manager presented the report which provided an overview of 
the latest developments in relation to the age discrimination court case that was 
brought against the transitional protections for the 2015 Fire Pension Scheme. It 
was advised that the consultation was underway, and that the remedy would 
ultimately be implemented by the Combined Fire Authority) CFA, from April 2021, as 
it was anticipated that it would not be resolved until 2022. The responsibility of the 
Isle of Wight Council at this stage was to ensure that any known information was 
communicated with scheme members, and that all data was up to date.  
 
Discussion took place regarding communication with scheme members, and it was 
suggested that it would be beneficial for a frequently asked question (FAQ) 
document to be produced. Concern was raised regarding the impact of the 
complexities and uncertainties around this case, and the Board felt this should be 
added to the Council’s risk register. The Technical Finance Manager agreed to flag 
this with CMT. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i) THAT the update be noted.  



 
3 

 

 
ii) THAT frequently asked questions be made available to scheme members.  
 
iii) THAT the matter be raised with the Corporate Management Team for 

inclusion in the Isle of Wight Council’s risk register. 
 

7. Combined Fire Authority  
 
The Technical Finance Manager provided an update on progress towards the 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight CFA, including planning for post-1 April 2021, and the 
automatic reenrolment process. It was confirmed that data migration was underway, 
and communications would be prepared for scheme members close to retirement at 
31 March 2021.  
 
Discussion took place regarding temporary promotions, in light of the issue that the 
HFRA have made them pensionable whereas IWFRS have not. It was 
recommended that the CFA determine that from 1 April 2021, temporary promotions 
be pensionable for Fire Pension Scheme members of the CFA that are temporarily 
promoted whilst a member of the 1992 or 2006 Fire Pension Schemes; and the 
resulting additional pay be used to award an Additional Pension Benefit to the 
member. 
 
Discussion took place regarding CFA Board membership. It was confirmed that 
Ross Singleton and Sean Harrison would become members of the CFA Board, one 
as an employer representative and the other as scheme member representative. 
The board sought assurance that the Island’s geographical population would be 
represented on the CFA Board, and it was therefore recommended that the CFA 
terms of reference specify that two board members should be from the Isle of Wight.   
 
The Board were asked to endorse the proposals for the consistent treatment of 
temporary promotions in the CFA and for the membership of the CFA Fire Pension 
Board. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i) THAT the Board endorsed the recommendation that the CFA determine that 

from 1 April 2021, temporary promotions be pensionable for Fire Pension 
Scheme members of the CFA that are temporarily promoted whilst a member 
of the 1992 or 2006 Fire Pension Schemes; and the resulting additional pay 
be used to award an Additional Pension Benefit to the member; and that a 
report is taken to the Shadow Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue 
Authority recommending a formal decision to this effect.  

 
ii) THAT the Board endorsed the proposals around the membership of the Fire 

Pension Board under the CFA as set out in paragraphs 8-11 of the report, 
and that a report be taken to the Shadow Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire and 
Rescue Authority to enable the necessary appointments to be made.  

 
iii) THAT the board recommends that the CFA terms of reference specify that 

two CFA board members should be from the Isle of Wight.   



 
4 

 

 
8. Other matters for the board's attention  

 
The Pensions Manager joined the meeting and the following matters were 
discussed: 
 

- The Technical Finance Manager drew the Board’s attention to the O’Brien 
case which could impact retained firefighters and other part-time employees 
dating back to the 1970’s. Questions were raised regarding the provisions 
being put in place by the Isle of Wight Council to prepare for any remedy that 
may be required. It was advised that this would likely take place post-April 
2021, so preparations were mostly regarding Payroll data.   

 
- The Pensions Manager provided an update on the progress with the transfer 

of membership data to Hampshire ahead of the CFA. It was advised that 
weekly discussions were taking place. It was confirmed that all data transfers 
would be carried out in a GDPR compliant through data extractions and 
transfers by each system provider.  

 
- Discussion took place regarding pensions savings statements breaches, 

discrepancies regarding temporary promotions, and the risk register.  
 

- Consideration was given to upcoming meetings of the board. It was agreed 
that next meeting should primarily focus on developments with the CFA and 
the McCloud/ O’Brien cases.  It was agreed that the next meeting, scheduled 
for 2 December 2020, should be deferred to the beginning of January 2021 
when more information would available.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the next meeting of the Board, scheduled for 2 December 2020, be deferred 
to the beginning of January 2021. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 


